Minnesota law.
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to 1ake offact.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the Slate of Minnesotn :

That an Act entitled an Act to incorporate the City of St.
Anthony, approved March third (3), eighteen hundred and
fifty-five (1855), be and the game is hereby amended so as to
read as follows :

CHAPTER 1. ~
CITY AND WARD BOUNDARIES,

Secrion 1. All the district of country in the County of
Hennepin contained within the limits of sections thirteen
(18), fourteen {14), fifteen (15), twenty-three (23), twenty- Bypduries o
fodr (24), and twenty-five (25), of Township twenty-nine
(29), north of Range twenty-four (24) west, snd lying eust
of the main channel of the Migsissippi river, shall be a city
by the name of St. Anthony ; and the people now inbabiting,
and those who shall Lereafter inhabit within tbe distriet of
country herein described, shall be a municipal corporation
by the name of the City of St Anthony, aud shall have the Name
general powers possessed by municipal corporations at the
common law, and the suthorities thercof shall have perpetual®
succession, shall be capable of contracting and being con-
tracted w:th of suing and being sued, pleading and being
impleaded, in all courts of law and equity ; and shall have
a common seal, and may change and alter the same at
pleasure.

Sec. 2. The said City shall be divided into four Wards ; pivisten  tato
und the several Wards shall be conslituted as at present Had
vxcept that that portion of the above described territory
which lieg in Section twenty-five (25) shall be added to and
be a part of the Fourth Ward.

CHAPTER 1L
€ITY COUNQIL, !

Powers.

Secrior 1. There shall be a City Council, to consmt of a Fermaticuof ety
Mayor and board of Aldermen.
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Hoard of Alder Sge. 2, The Board of Aldermen shall consist of two
meo—Term of members from each ward, to be chogen by the quolified elect-
ors of each ward respectlvely, and whose regular term of
office shall be two years,

Sgc. 3. No person shall be an Alderman unless at the
qualitieation,  timee of his election be shall have resided six months within
the limits of the City, and shall be a gualified elector of the
‘Ward for which he is elected ; and if any Alderman during
the time for which he was elected, shall remove out of his

‘Ward, he shall bo deemed to have vacated his office.
Skc. 4. The City Council shall judge of the quaslifications,
oity Gouneil election and returns of their own members, and shall deter-

Fae ™ mine il contested elections.
Sec. 6. A majority of the City Council shall constifate »
Quoram. quorum to do business, but a smaller number may adjonrn

from day to day and compcl the attendance of absent mem-

bers under such penalties as may be prescribed by ordinance,

Sec. 6. The City Council ghall have power to determine

Powers of the rule of its proceedings, punish its members for disorderly

Couneil, conduet, and with the eoncurrence of two-thirds of the mem-
bers elected, expel a member, »

See. 7. The City Council shall keep a journal of its
proceedings, and the ayes and nays, when demanded by any
member present, shall be entered on the journal.

Sec. 8. " No Alderman shall be appointed to any office
Aldermonar ynder the authority of the City which shall have been created
or the emeluments of which shall have been increased during
the time for which he shall have been elected.
Seo. 9. The Mayor and each Alderman before entering
Uath of Ofiea.  ypon the duties of their office, shall take and subscribe an
oath, that they will support the Constitution of the United
Stateq and the Conatitution of the State of Minnesota, and
that they will well and truly perform the duties of their
office to the best of their abilities.
N Election Sec. 10. Whenever there shall be a tio in an election,
e onomieei™ there shall be a new clection ordered in such manner as shall
be provided for by ordinance.
Sec. 11. There shall be twelve stated meetings of the
Mestibas o 017 (Jity Council each year, at such times and places as may be
prescribed by ordinance.
Sgc. 12, Whenever any vacancy shall occor in the office
o mer of Alderman in any Ward of the City, it shall be the duty
of the Council forthwith to order a special election in such
Ward to fill gaid vacancy,
Bainry, Sgc. 13. No Alderman shall receive any salary for his
services,

Journal of Pro-
escding.

CHAPTER IIL
OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICERS,

Secrioy 1. The chief executive officer of the City shall be
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a Mayar, who shall be elocted by the qualified voters of the Mapz-Term of
City, and shall hold his cffice for cne year, and until hia suc-
<essor is eleeted and qualified, '

Sec. 2, No person shall be eligible to the office of Mayor o) (i o
who i8 not a qualified elector, nor who shall not have been oficsotmayer.
a resident of the City for one year next preceding his elec-
tion.

8ec. 3. If any Mayor, during the time for which he shall
have been electgd, rcsrrmwe fron%. the City, his office shall be “emed. =
vacated,

SEC. 4. Whenever an clection of Mayor shall be contested, o steotion con-
the City Council shall determine the same in such manner as
may be prescribed by ordinance,

Sec. 5, Whenever any vacancy shall happen in the office ;,_, 000 1n
of Mayor, or either of the elective officers of the City, it shall slsctive aice
be filled by s special clection ; which election shall be ordered
by the City Council, immediately upon the happening of such
vacancy,

CHAPTER 1V.
OF ELEGTIONS.

Secrron 1. On the first Tuesday of April, in each year, an
election ghall be held in said City, to be known as the annual annua gieetion,
. clection, At each annual election there shall be elcoted in
said City, one Mayor, one Treasurer, ono Assessor, onc Mar-
shal, onc Bupervisor of streets, and one City Attorney, whose
term of office shall be one year, and until their successors wp, Eected—
shall have been clected and qualified. At the first annual Term of ofice:
election hereafter, and thereafter at each alternate annual
election, there shall be clected in said Oity two Justices of
the Peaco, and two Constables, whose term of office shall be
two years, At the firet annual election hereafter, there shall
be elected in each Ward, two Aldermen, one of whom, to be
determined by lot in such manner as the Council shall pre-
scribe at their firat meeting after said election, shall go out
of office at the end of one year, and the other of whom shall
go out of offico at the cnd of two years; and thereafter, at
each annual election, there shall be elected one Aldermaun in
each Ward,

Sec, 2. All qualified clectors of the State, who shall have g ygcatin o
Leen actual residents of said City for six months next prece- Eleclan.
ding any election, shall be entitled to vote at such clection
in the Ward in which they shall have resided for ten days
next preceding such election, Provided, That no person shall
be entitled to vote ot any election who shall not have paid
any poll tax which may have been imposed upon him by the
City Couneil, for the-year next preceding such election. Judeoe of Flee

Sro, 8, The City Council, at lcast ten days before cach *'tonand Olerk
annual election, shall appoint three qualified electors of each aTerat of
Ward to be Judges of Election for such Ward, and one ™*
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qualified elector of each Ward to be Clerk of Election for
such Ward, who shall hold their office for one year, and antil
their snccessors shall have been appointed.
Rtoction — How Sec. 4. The said election shall be condncted in the same
conducted, - manuer in all respects as the State elections are conducted.
Sec. 5. The returns of the said election shall be made fo
Returns of Flee- the City Clerk within three days after the day of the election,
and shall be canvassed by the City Council at their next
meeting thereafter.
Sec. 6. The City Council may call special elections at
£pecial Election, any time for the purpose of filling vacancies in any office,
and may make by ordinance any provisions necessery for
carrying out the provisions of this chapter, not inconsistent
therewith.

CHAPTER V.
OF THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE COUKCIL,

Pawer of Oity Secrox 1. The City Council ghall have power to _levy and
Councl] toTory collect taxes on all property, real and personal, within the
* limits of the City, not exempt by law, not exceeding onc-half
of one per cent. per annum, upon the assessed value thereof,
and may enforce the payment of the same in the manner
hercinafter prescribed ; and all qualified voters of said City
shall be liable to a poll tax, not exceeding one dollar in any
one year, to be levied by the City Council. : o
_SEc. 2. The City Council shall have power to appoint u
Clerk, Collector of Taxes, and such other officers as may be
necessary.

Sec. 3. The City Council shall have power to requirs of
all officers elected or appointed in pursuance of this chapter,
Qualifiation o guch bonds, with penalty and security, for the faitbful per-

s ; formance of their respective daties, as may be decemed

expedient ; and also to 1equire all officers elected or appointed

as aforesaid, to take an oath for the faithful performancé of

the duties of their respective oflices before entering upon the

o to duties of the same. To establish, regulate and support
Ty Serea Common Schools. To borrow money on the credit of the
.l_'“ﬂ:,“fuﬁfa’;" City ; Provided, That no sum or sums of money shall be
borrowed at a greater interest than ten per cent, per annum ;

And provided, That the City Council ghall not borrow on the

credit of the City, in any one year, a sum of money greater

than one thousand dollars, without first submitting a propo-

Bition to a vote of the qualified electors of the City, at an

‘annual or special election, which said proposition shall state

the object and amount of the proposed loan, the proposed

time or times of payment, and the proposed rate or rates of

interest ; and if a majority of the electors voting at such

election shall vote in favor of the said proposition, then the

City Conncil shall be authorized to carry out the said propo-

sition, but not wtherwise. And the marnner of submitting

Poll Tax,

Tower to apptint
officers, a
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such proposition, the voting thereon, and ascertaining the
result thereof, shall be prescribed by ordir{:lance. n 0

Sec. 4. To appropriate money and provide for the payment
of the debts anspexpenscs of the City. Appropriation.

Sre. 5. To make regufations to prevent the introduction guyanting tyws.
of contagious diseascs into the Oity, to make quarantine
lawe for that purpese,and enforce the same within five miles
of the Clity.

Sec. 6. To establish Hoepitals, and make regulations for mapitas,
the government of the same.

Sec. 7. To make regulations to decure the gencral health Rerations i
of the inhabitants, and to prevent nuisances, and to remove
the same,

Sec. 8. To open, alter, abolish, widen, extend, establish, sieet,
grade, repair or otherwise improve, and keep in repair
streets, avenues, lancs and alleys.

Sea. 9. To establish, erect, and keep in repair bridges in T establish,
the said City; and also to erect, purchase or reccive any chasabridees.
bridge or bridges across the Mississippi River, thou%h the
gaid bridge or bridges may not be entirely in the said City, if
one termination of such bridge or bridges bein the said City,
and to own, hold and keep in repair said bridge or bridges,

See. 10, To alter the boundaries of Wards, and erect Bnnndarﬁ- and
additional Wards as the occasion may require, and to provide Wards
for the election of Aldermen of cach Ward.

Sec 11. To provide for the lighting of streets and the ypy .. sieets.
erection of lamp posts,

Sec. 12, To ecstablish, support, oand regulate mnight Night watehes.,
watches.

Sec. 15. To erect market houses, establish markets and Marken
market places, and provide for the government and regulation
thereof,

Sec. 14. To provide for the crection of all needful Oltr Batdiner.
buildings for the use of the City.

Skc. %5. To provide for the enclosing, improving and P™e =
regulating all public grounds belonging to, or in the City.

Sec. 16. To improve and preserve the landings on the Lasdines on Mis
Mississippi River within the limits of the City. i '

8es, 17. To ercct, repair and regulato public wharves and wharvas and
docks. To regulate the erection and repair of private Thariaee
wharves and docks, and the rates of wharfage thereat,

Sec, 18, To license, regulate and tax merchants, rotailors, Licsnses
ordiparies, bankers, peddlars, brokers, pawn-brokers, money
changers, common showmen, and shows of all kinds, or the
exhibitions of caravans, circnses, concerts, or theatrical per-
formances; billiard tables, nine or ten pin alleys, bowling
aaloons, to grant licenses to, and to regulate auctions and
auctioneers, livery stables, grocers, tavorns, and all persons
vending or dealing in epirituouns, vinous or fermented liquors;

Lrovided, That no Liguor License be granted for a less sum
than twenty-five (25) dollars per annum,
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Sec. 19. To license, tax and regulate hacks, carriages,
wagons, carts, and drays, and fix the rates to be charged for
the carringe of persous, and for tho wagonage, drayage and
cartage of property.
vorters' lleemne.  SEC, 20,  To license and regulate porters, and fix the rate

of porterage. .
suppresmgmming.  Sgg, 21. To restrain, prohibit and suppress gaming,
bawdy and other disorderly houses.
Fires wnd J®  Spe, 29, To provide for the extingnighment and pre-
vention of fires, and to organize and establish fire companies.
Woolenbailegs.  SEC. 23. To regulate and prohibit the erection of wooden
buildings.

Sgc. 24. To regulate the fixing of chimneys, stove pipes

and the flues thereof.
Giuzpowder. Sec. 25. To regulate the storage of gunpowder, tar,
pitch, rosin, and other combuatible material,
Weights 204 Sec. 26. To establish stunderd weights and measures to
WA be used in the City in all cases not otherwise provided for
by law.
leaynring lom- ySEc. 27.  To provide for the inspection and measuring of
ber—mecharl- lamber and other bmldlpg matdrialg, and for the measurement
of all kinds of mechanical work.
Ingpection of Sec. 28. To provide for the inspection and weight of hay,
welahts und pnd gtone coal, the measuring of charcoal, fire wood and
other fuel to be sold and used in the City,
Tnspection ofeer.  SEC. 29, To provide for, and regulate the inspection of

Carrings L{aonlm

Chimneys

winatielsr  ghnceo, beef, pork, flonr, meal, and whisky in barrels.
Same. Sro. 30. To regulate the inspection of butter, laxd, and
other provisions.
Consus. Sgc. 31, To provide for taking the enumeration of the

inhabitants of the City.
Folice reeulation Sec. 832, To regulate the police of tho City, to impose
" fines, forfeitures and penalties for the breach of any ordi-
nance, and provide for the recovery and appropriation of
guch fines and forfeitures ond the enforcement of such pen-
alties,

Electlon of Citr S0, 33. To regul *e the election of City officers, so far
Offtcors. a8 it may be necessary to carry cut the provisiens of chapter

four of this act, and provide for removing from office, any

person holding an office created by ordinance.

o Sec. 84. The City Council shall have power to make all
ower to make - . .
ordimsnces.  ordinances, which shall be necessary and proper, for carrying

into execution the powers specified in this act, so that such
ordinance be not repugnant to, nor inconsistent with the
Constitution of the United Siates, and the Constitution
of the State of Minnesota.

Removal from of-
fles.

Style, Sec. 35 The style of the ordinances of the City shall be:
“Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Saint

_ Anthony.” .
Panlication. Sec. 36. All ordinances passed by the City Council ghall,

within one month after they shall have been passed, be pub-
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lished in some news paper published in the City, and shall
not be in force until they shall be published 28 aforesaid,
Sec. 87. All ordinances of the City may be proven by the
seal of the Corporation, and when printed or published in Pggfandsuther
book or pamphlet form, and purporting to be printed or
published by authority of the Corporation, the same shall be
received in evidence in all courts or places without further
proof.

CHAPTER VL

OF THE DUTIES OF THE MAYOR.

Sectiox 1. The Mayor shall preaide at all meetings of the
City Council, and shall have a casting vote and no other; in “mnabinse of
casc of nonattendance of the Mayor at any meeting, the ot
boaid of Aldermen shall appoint one of their own members
Chairman, who shall preside at the mecting.

See. 2. The Mayor or any two Aldermen, may call special gar o5 8pecia
weetings of the City Council. Meatings-

Sec. 3. The Mayor shall at all times be active aund
vigilant in enforeing the laws and ordinances, for the gov- Dutesof 3layor.
ernment of the City; he shall inspect the conduct of all .
subordinate officers of said City, and cause negligence and
peraistent violations of duty to be prosecuted and punished;
he shall from time to time communicate to the aldermen such
information and recommend all such measures as in his
opinion may tend to the improvement of the finances, the
police, the health, the security, comfort, and ornaments of
the City.

S8cc. 4. He is hereby authorized to call upon every male .~ |
inhabitant of the City, over the age of eighteen years, to ' rer = oo
aid in enforcing the laws and ordinances, and in caso of riot,
to call out the militia to aid him in suppressing the same, or
carrying into effect any law or ordinance, and any person
who shall not obey such call, ghall forfeit to said City o fine
not exceeding ten dollars, :

Sec. 5. e shall have power wherever he may deem it, .~
necessary, to require of any officer of said City, an cxhibit exbibit of hoeks
of his books and papers.

Sec. 6. He shall have power to cxecute all acts that may ¢ .ovion of or
be required of him by any ordinance made in pursusnce of dinances
this act.

Sec. 7. He shall alsc have such jurisdiction as moay be zordiction in
vested in him by ordinance of the City, in and over all Paslih, ®nd
places within five miles of the boundaries of the City, for the divances.
purpese of enforcing the health and quarantine ordinances
and regulations thereof.

Sec. 8. The Mayor shall receive no salary for his services. Moror—Salary.

Src. 9. In case the Mayor shall at any time be guilty of
a palpable omission of duty, or shall willfully and ‘corrupily Mipegavicr i
be guilty of oppression, mal conduct, or partiality in the



12 SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA,

discharge of the dutics of his office, he shall bo lialle to be
indicted in the Distriet Court for Hennepin County, and on

Ponliy, conviction, he shall befined, not more than five hundred (500)
dollars, and the Court shall have power (on the recom-
mendation of the Grand Jury,) to add to the Judgment of
the Court that he be removed from office.

CHAPTER VIL
OF THE DUTIES OF JUSTICES AND OONSTABLES, -

Justes of tho Secrion 1. The Justices of the Peace for the City shall
Posce—cmalti- qualify and enter upon the duties of their office at the same
Geen I time, and in the same manner as other Justices of the Peace;

they shail have the same jurisdiction, perform the same
dutica and bo subject to the same liabilities as other Justices
of the Peace, and in addition thereto, shall have exclugive
jurigdiction in all cares of the enforcement of the ordinances
of the City.

Qnultestion of 8go. 2. The Constablcs of the City shall qualify and
Gonstable— au- enter upon the duties of their offices at the same time, and in
e —UA the same manner as other Constables, and they shall perform

the same dutics, receive the same fees for services performed
by them, and be subject to the same liabilitics as other
Constables; and may serve any process issued by the City
Justices of tho Peace,

CHAPTER VIII
ASBESSING, LEVYING AND COLLECTING TAXES,

Srerion 1, The City Council may prescribe the form of
Requlations in the assessment roll, and may fully define the duties of As-
et Rl sessors, and make such rules and regulations in regad to
revising, altering or adding to such rolls aa they may from

time to time deem advisabie.

Seo, 2. The City Agsessor is hercby authorised to ad-

Dutles of Assess- minister such oaths as may be required Ly this chapter, and

= during the month of June of each year, unless the time be

extended by the City Council, the said Assessor shall make

What smsseement VU1 & complete and accurate assessment roll which ghall

roll to ontain- - ¢contajn in separate columns according to the best information
he can obtain,

2. The names of all taxable persons of the City.

2. A description of each tract or parcel of land to be
toxed specifying under appropriate leads, tho towunship,
range and seection in which the land lies; or if divided
into lots and blocks, then the numbers of each, and the
portion of the City according to the recorded plats in which
the same is situate.

3. The number of acres or paris of an acre as near as can
be ascertained unless the land is divided into iots and blocks.



SESSION OF 1859-60. 13

4. The cash value of each parcel of land taxed taking the
smallest leral or recorded subdivisions.

5, The full cash value of all the taxable personal property
owned by or to be taxed to each person,

Seo. 8. Where any person is agsessed as lrustee, guardian, same —where
executor or administrator, o designation of his representative
character shall be added to his name, and such asscasment
be entered in a separate line from his individual assessment,

Sgc. 4, When ispdd cannot, be described by the United Bow imnac as-
States survey, nor by lots and blocks, it may bo described bod-
by boundaries or in any manncr which will make the
description certain.

Sec. 5. 1t shall be sufficicnt to deseribe lands in all pro-
ceedings relative to assessing, advertising or selling the same
for taxes by initial letters, abreviations and figures to des-
ignate the township, range, section or parts of a section, and
also the numbers of the lots and blocks, and recorded
divisions of the City.

Sro. 6. The Assessor may make such alterations in the
description of lands or otherwisce upon such rolls as may be
deemed proper to correct the same,

Seo. 7. When the assesament shall be completed the Hearing, whers
Assessor ghall fix a time and place where he will be for the Imeiesrie:
purpose of hearing any objections of parties deeming them-
selves aggrieved by such asscssment, and shall give one
week’s notice thereof in tho oflicial paper of the City, and
after hearing such objections, the Assessor shall make such
alterations and revisions as justice and equity may require,
and after the roll shall be returned to the City Council, said
Council may supply omissions therein, and for the purpose of
cqualization, may alter, add to, or correct the same.

Sec. 8. When the sssessment roll shall have been revised yoy tares toried
and corrected, the same shall be filed with the City Clerk, '
and confirmed by the Council, and thereupon, the Council
may, by resolution or otherwise, levy such sum as may be
gufficient for tho purposes for which taxes are herein au-
thorised to be levied, not exceeding the limits authorized.

Sec. 9. All taxes and assessments general and spcciall“l?;‘;:u‘}‘,’,{‘h};“";
under thia act shall be and remain n lien upon lands and veovertr
tenemenis upon which they may be assessed or levied from
the time of the order confirming the assessment voll, nor
shall any property whatever be exempt from sale for the
collection of taxes.

Sec. 10. As soon as the tax ghall bo levied, the City Tax List—War
Clerk shall copy the same into a beok or roll provided for ot o Collect:
that purpose, sctting opposite to cach tract of land and to
each person named under proper columns, such sum or sums
osmay have been levied upon such tract or against such
persons. The said copy shall be designated the Tox List;
and to it shall be appended a warrant signed by the Mayor
and attested by the City Clerk under the corporate seal of

Sante,

Alterations b y
Assexsor.
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said City directed to the Collector, requiring snd commanding
him to collect the taxes specified in such list, and return the
same Within such time ag is therein specified, not exceeding
sixty days from the date of snid warrant, Provided, That the
Mayor or any two of the Aldermen of gaid City may by
writing extend the time within which such tox list and
warrant shall be retorned from time to time os they may
deem advisable.

Sec. 11. Said warrant may be in the following or any
other sufficient form which the City Council may adopt:

Srate or MINNESOTS,
Crry orF Sr, AxTHONY,

To the Collector of the City of St. Antkony, In the name of the
State of Minnesola:

You are hereby commanded that you collect from ecach
person or set of persons named in the annexed Tax List or
of any other person liable to pay the same, the amount of
money sot opposite to his, ber or their names respectively as
taxes, and on the negiect or refusal of such person or persons
fo pay such taxes that you levy the same by distress and
sale of the goods and chattels of such persons according to
law, and that you have the said list and this warrant by
vou collected, with the moneys collected thereon, or receipts
from the Treasurer of said City for the same returned to the
City Clerk of said City, within sixty days after the date
hereof. .
In Testimony whereof, I have hercunto subscribed
I. S. my name and caused the corporate seal of maid City

to be affixed at St. Anthony, this—day of—-A, D.—
Ablest:

Mayor.

City Clerk.

Tax List to be SEC. 12. Such Tax List before being delivered to the Col-

comparsd with
Assozsment

Roll — Qerdd -
cate- Evidence.

Collector's, re-
esipt of Tax
Lt

Nolles o faz-

pAYETE,

lector, shall be compared by the City Clerk with the
asscssment roll as confirmed; and he ghall affix to it hia cer-
tificate that the same has been so compared by him, and that
the whole of said agsessment roll has been copied into said
tax list, and said tax list when so certified shall be prima
facie evidence in all courta that the lands and persons therein
named were subject to the taxes therein gpecified, and thag
the apsessment was just and equal,

Sec. 13. On receiving the said Tax list, the Collector
shall grive his receipt therefor to the City Clerk of said City,
which shall be kept on file, and shall give notice by pub-
lication for one week in the official paper of said City, to the
tax payers thereof, that ho has received such tax ligt, and
requiring them within thirty days from the firat publication
of such notice to pay such taxes t{o him, and the publication



SESSION OF 1859-80. 15

of such notice shall be deemed equivalent to a personal de-
mand, and neglect to pay such tazes within thirty days after
the publication of such notice shall be deemed a refusal to
pay the same,

Sec. 14. At the expiration of the thirty days mentioned in Baforesat, of
the prececding section, the Collector shall procced to enforce of taxes—notice
the collection of such taxes by distress and sale of the goods
and chattels of the person or persens liable to pay the same,
Ho shall give public notice of the time and place of sale and
of the property to be sold at least six days previous to such
sale by advertisement, to be posted up in three public places
in said Oity. Tho sale shall be at public suction in the day
time, and the property sold shall be present; but at any
time previous to the sale, the owner or claimant "of such propsrty Te-
property may release the same by the payment of the taxes, teasd
interest and charges for which the same 1s liable to be sold.

Sec. 15, Wherever the purchase money on such sale
shall not be paid ot such time as the Collector may require, Collsctor to en-
he may in his discretion again expose the property for sale, of puichass
or in his name of officc sue such purchaser for tho purchase =
money, and recover the same with costs and twenty-five per
cent. damages.

Sec. 16.  If the property destrained shall be sold for more Sugins of wur
than the amount of the taxes and costs, the surplus shall be
returned to the owner of such property.

Sec. 17. When the Collector discovers that any land has pove  eoess
been assessed more than once in the same year, he chall memt
only collect the tax jusily due thereon, and shall make return
of the bulance as o double assessment and shall be credited
therefor,

Sec. 18, The Collector shall apon payment to him of any Becaipt for taxes.
tax give a receipt for the same therein describing the lands,
or specifying the amount of personal property on which tho
same is paid, and shail note upen his tax list the payment =~
thereof, and if such Collector knowingly return as unpaid "tk
any tax which has been paid to him, he shall be deemed
guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof, shall be
Eunished by imprisonment not exceeding three months, or

y fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, and shall be liable
to pay the city or any person injured thereby, the amount so
colfected with all costs and damages which shall arise on
account of such false return to be recovered in an action
against him and his official surecties.

Sec. 19. The Collector shall return with said warrant and gepum of geun.
tax list a geparate list of all the delinquent or unpaid taxes, asenttaxes.
in tabular form which may be fixed by the City Council, and
varied as facts may require.

Sze. 20. The Collector shall make to be annexed to such
delinquent list an affidavit before any officer authorized by Afdsvitupon re-
law to administer oaths, that the facts set forth in such list =~
are correct, that the sums therein returned as unpaid taxes

Manner of 8ale.
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have not been paid, and that he has not upon diligent in-
quiry been able to discover any goods or chattels belonging
to the persons charged with such unpaid taxes whereon he
could levy the same, which affidavit shall be apnexed tosach
delinquent list, and filed with the City Clerk of said City,
and the amuunt of said delinquent liat shall be credited to.
the Collector,
Totietment for OEC, 21 Any Collector who shall refuse or neglect to pay
opeleci=Pon- gver all moneys by him collected fur taxes, or shall neglect
or refuse to make a return of the delinquent taxee aa re-
quired in this chapter shall be liable to indictment therefor,
and upon conviction on such indictment may bo fined in a
sum not exceeding two thousand dollars, or imprizonment
not exceeding one year, or punizfied by both fine and impris-
onment in the discretion of the court.
Seo, 22, The Mayor may at any time within three years
Wamat for col- pfter the return by the Collector of any delinquent taxes
alin- ~ . .
auent taxes,  ngsessed on persousl cstate make out a warrant, with a list
of such delinquent taxes annexed thereto, and deliver the
some to the Collector, who shall reccipt for and collect and
return the same in the same manner and under the same
responsibilities as in the case of an original tax list.

BALE OF LANDS FOR UNPAID TAXEEB—CGONVEYAKCE AXD REDEMPTION,

Sec. 23.  All lands returned by the City Collector in the
delinquent list, upen which the taxes, interest and charges
shall not be paid within thirty days after such return, shall
be subject to sale as herein provided.

. Sec. 24. The City Clerk ahall immediately after such
SNetleaof Bate.  yopurn make out a statement of all such lands, containing a
brief description thereof, stating that so much of each tract
or parcel of land described in said statement as may be
necessary for such purpose, will, upon a day'to be therein
' nomed, which shall be at least thirty days after the publica-
tion of said statement, as provided in the next section, and
the next succeeding days, be sold by him at public auction,
af some public place within said City, for the payment of .
the taxes, interest arnd charges thereon,
tmaof publlear SEc. 25, The City Clerk shall cause the statement and
tion=Efect- 1 5tice mentioned ip the preceding section to be published
three successive weeks in the official paper of said City,
and such publication shall be deemed a demand, and the
neglect to pay said taxes, with charges and interest, before
the day of sale named in ssid notice, shall be dcemed a
refusal to pay the same.
Evidenoeof g SEC. 26, The affidavit of the printer. or of some person to
Heation. whom the fact of such publication is known, shall be made
and filed with the Qity Clerk within ten days after such sale,
and shall be conclusive evidence of such publication.
Sge, 27, On the day designated in the notice of sale

Lands snbject to
aale,
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aforesaid, the City Clerk shall commence the sale of those Basor laade
lands on which the taxes, interest and charges shall not have

been paid, and shall continue the same from day to day
(Sundays excepted) until so much of each parcel thereof

shall be sold as shall be sufficient to pay the taxes, interest

and charges thereon, and all moneys received on such sale

shall be paid into the City Treasury.

Skc. 28. The person at such sale offering to pay the taxes,
intercst'and charges on any tract or parcel of land for the Maserof ae.
ieast quantity thereof, shall be the purchaser of such quan-
tity, which, if less than tho whole, shall be designated and
described at the time of such aale,

Sro. 29. The City Clerk may, at his discretion, require
immediaste payment of every person to whom any parcel of Eafocement of
such land shall be struck off, and in all cases where payment 7*""
i8 not made within twenty-four hours after such bid, he may
declare such bid cancelled, and sell the land again, or in his
name of ofice may sue the purchaser and recover the same,
with costs and twenty-five per cent, damages, and such
person ghall not be entitled to have any bid thereafterwarda
made by him received by the City Clerk.

Sec, 30. If any parcel ol land camnot be sold for the
amount of taxes, interest and charges thereon, it shall be Zeniewa ot br
passed over for the time being, but shall, before the close of fir-
such sale, be re-offered for sale ; and if the same can not be
sold for the amoufit aforesaid, the City Clerk shall bid the
aame off for the City for such amount.

Sec. 31.  All lands bid off for the City, as provided in the
preceding section, shall continue liable to be taxed as beforo, Stme=liabls e
and such taxes and the interest and charges thereon shall be '

a lien on such lands, and shall be paid out of the City Trea-

sary while suclilands belong to the City ; but such lands

ahall not again be offered for sale for taxes levied subse-
uently, until the same shall have been redeermed or sold by When wold.
the City, or the tax certificate issued to the City shall have

been transferred.

Sec. 82, When any lands so bid off for the City shall not
be redecmed as hereinafter provided, the City Clerk, or hin Ogrgarance
suceesaor, shall cxecute to said city a conveyance thereof,
in the semo manner and with the rame effect as conveyances
executed by him to individuals for lands sold for taxes,

Sec. 33. The City Council may by resolution authorize
the City Clerk to sell and assign, in such manner as they Sals of Tax Cor-
may direct, all or any tax certiticates issned to said City, )
and the assignce of such certificate shall be entiiled to the
samo rights a8 original purchasers at the sale.

Sec. 34. When land is sold for taxes, it shall not be
necessary to sell the same ay the property of any particular Not necsssary to
person, and if it should be sold as the property of any one, zameof owner.
no mispemer of the ewner, or snpposed owner, or cther mis-

2
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take respecting the ownership of such land, shall ever affect
the sale or render it void or voidable.
Sec. 35. The City Clerk shall give to each purchaser, on
Oartificato to pur- the payment of his bids, or to the City where [the land% iy
e bid off by the City, a certificate in writing, dated the
of the sale, describing the land purchased, the amount paldo
therefor, and the time when the purchaser will be entitled to
a deed. Such certificate shall be assignable, and may be
transferred by written assignment, endorsed upon or attached
to the same. And such assignment shall have the same
effect us of bonds for deeds, and such certificate, if acknowl-
edged by the City Clerk, before any person authorized to take
acknowledgments for "deeds, may be recorded like other
conveyances.
Sec. 36. The City Olerk shall immediately after the close
Flling of maper. of any sale of lands fur tuxes, deposit in hia office all affida-
vits, notices and papers in relation to such, to bo filed and
preserved therein, also a statement containing a purticulur
description of each tract or parcel of Jund sold by him,
Statsment—what apecifying the name of the person to whom sold, the amount
for which the same wus sold, and the name of the owner, if
known ; and shall also record the same in o book to be kcpt
by him for that purpose.
Sec. 37. The City Clerk shall at least six months before
N etannr” the expiration of the time limited for redeeming lands sold
as aforesuid, causc to be published in the official paper of
said City, at least once each week, for twelve successive
weeks, o list of all anredeemed ]ands, gpecifying each tract
or lot, the name of the person to whom assessed, if any, and
the amount of taxes, charges and interest, calculated to the
lust day of redemptlon due on each parce] together with n
notice that unless such lands be redeemed on or before the
day limited therefor, specifying the same, they Wlll be con-
veyed to the purchaser
Sec. 38, The owner or occupant of nnv land sold for
Tiurs of redsmp- taxes, or any other person, may at any time within threo
years from the date of the certificate of sale, redeem the
same, or any part thercof, or interest therein, by paying to
the City Clerk of said Clty, for the use of the purchaser his
heirs or assigns, the amount for which such land was sold,
and all subsequent charges thereon authorized by the pro-
visions of this chapter, or such proportion thereof as the
How redeemsd. DBTL Or interest redeemed shall amount to, with interest
thereon at the rate of tweaty-five per ceot. per annum, from
the date of euch certificate ; but whenever any lands shall
be redeemed within six months after the sale thereof, interest
a8 aforesaid shall be paid for six months ; Prorided, howerer,
That such land or interest may be redecmed at any time
t:efore the tax deed executed upon such sale ix delivered by
the City Clerk, and when so redecmed such deed shall be void.

Anirnable — Ef-
fect of.
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Sec. 39. The person wishing to redeem any land sold for
taxes, in addition to the amount to be paid by him as specic  Bsme.
fied in the preceding section, shall, before the same shall be
redeemed, pay all other taxes and charges on the land, or
the part therecf or interest therein sought to be redeemed,
which had been paid by the purchaser at such sale, or his
assigns, with interest at the rate of twelve per cont. per
aonum ; Provided, Vouchers or other evidence of the last
named taxes and charges shall have been deposited Wwith the
City Clerk priar to such redemption.

Src. 40. The lands of minors, or any interest they may
have in landa sold for laxes, may be redeemed &t any time Bedemption i
before such minor becomes of age, or within one year there- caaer.
after ; and the lands of any married woman, insane person, '
ur idiot, 80 Bold, or any interest they may have in the same,
may be redeemed within five years after such sale. Such
redemption shall be made in the same manner as in other
cases,

Sea, 417 Upon redemption of any land sold for taxes by
payment to the ity Clerk, such Clerk shall execute to the Cartifeata.
person so redeeming a certificate, specifying the name of the
purchaser, the laud redeemed, and the amount of redemption,
money paid, and dato of payment; and shall also enter the
same fucts in his buok opposite to the entry of sale.

Sec. 42. The Gity Clerk shall, upon the demand of any
peraon entitled to any redemption money in his hands, forth- Paymest of re-
with pay the same to such person ; and at the expiration of e
his term of office shall pay over to his soccessor in office all
rodemption maney in Lis hands.

Sec. 43. In cuse of the loss of any tax certificate, the
City Council may receive evidence of the ownership and Lemof Tes Cer
loss thereof, and on proof may cause a deed as aforesaid to ’
be issned to theg peraon cntitled thereto ; but such deed, if
wrongfully or improperly obtained, shall be void and frus-
trato for all Purposes,

Sec. 44. If any land shall not be redeemed as zforesaid,
the City Clerk of said City, after the time for redemption Ded.
thereof, on the presentation to him of the certificate of sale,
shall execute and deliver in his name of uffice to the purcha-
ser or assignee of such certificate, his heirs and assigns,

o deed of the land so remnining unredeemed, and shall
acknowledge the same, which deed shall vest in the grantee Bmect
sn absolute estate in fee simple, subject however to all
unpaid taxes and charges, which are a lien thereon, and to
redemption a3 provided in this chapter ; and such deed, duly
witnessed, shall be prima fade evidence of the regularity of Eviderce.
all procecdings, from the voluation of the land by the
Assessors inclusive up to the execution of the deed, and

ll"ﬂﬂ be recorded with like effeet as other conveyances of

and.

2
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Skc. 45.  Such deed may be in the following, or any other
sufficient form which the City Council may adopt :

Tug Crry Cuerr off tHE Crry oF Sr. ANTHONY 70 ALL TO WHOM

THESE PRESENTS SHALL (OME—GREETING—

Know ye, That whercas the City Council of the City of
St. Anthony did during the year 18—, in pursuance of the
charter and ordinances of said City, canse an assessment
and valuation to be made of all and singular the real and
personal estate then being in aaid City, and legally taxablo
therein, and did levy a tax of — per cent. on the assessed
value of such property, and did cause to be made out and
delivered to the then Marshal (or Collector of Taxes) of said
City, a iax list containing a list of such property, together
with the amount of the tax levied upon and against each
pareel thereof, whereby it appears thai the sum of — dollars
and — centa was levied ns the amount of the City tax for
said City for said year 18—, on the following described
parcel of land situate in said City, viz:

And Whereas, The said tax was duly demanded by the
said Collector, but the same has never been paid but was
duly returned by the said Collector to the then City Clerk of
said City as delinquent and wopaid. And whereas, on the
— day of , A. D cighteen (18—, .
who was then the City Clerk of said City, duly qualified and
acting as such in conformity with the requirements of the
charter and ordinunces of said City, did expose for sale at
public auction, the tract of land last above described, for the
sum of dollars and — cents, being the amount of the Gity
taxeslevied uponsaid parcelof land forseid year cighteen
(18—,) with the intercst and charges thereon, (due notice of
gaid sale having been proviously published in the —,
then the official newspaper of said City, for more than —
days previous to said sale, as provided in the charter and
ordinances of said City.)

And whereas, offered to pay the sum of money
last aforesaid for , which was the least quantity
bid for ——— . And whereas, now holds
the certificate of said sale, . +

Therefore, 1, , the City Clerk of said City of St.
Anthony, now duly gualified and acting pursuant to the
charter and ordinances of said City, have granted, bargained
and sold, aud by these presents do convey and confirm unto
the said , heirs and assigns, the gaid ,parcel of
land, to wit :

To have and to hold the same, with all appurtenances
belonging thereto, to ——, the said , heirs and
asgigns to — and their own profler use forcver; subject,
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however, to all rights of redemption provided for by law or
the ordinances of said city, and to all liens for taxes and
charges now unpaid.
In testimony whereof 1 have hereunto subscribed
my name and affixed the .corporate seal of
L. S gaid City, ot St. Anthony, in the Stato of Min-
nesota this day of , A.D. eighteen
, (18—
* Done in presence (of )

City Clerk of the City of St. Anthony.

And may be acknowledged before any person authorized by
law to take the acknowledgment of deeds. ‘

Sec. 46. In case that any conveyance of land sold for
delinquent taxes shall be invalid for any defects in the MSoen fefes'ta
proceedings, or other rcason, the purchaser, or his assilf*ns, Hile,
shall be entitled to have refunded to them, upon cancelling
such conveyance, the amount of money for which such land
was 30 sold, but shall recover no other damages whatover.
Src. 47.  All taxes assessed on any tract of land, and all’
costs, charges and interest thereon, shall be & lien -on such Taxessilien.
land until paid, and all costs which shall accrue, jointly or
in the aggregate, on two or more porcels of land, shall be
apportioned thereon, as the City Council shall deem equitable.
B0, 428, Any suit or proceeding for the recovery of lands
-sold for taxes, as provided in this chapter, shall be com- Howtitls tested.
menced within three years atter the recording of the tax
deed of sale, and not thereafter, excepting in cases where
the taxes were paid or the land redeemed according to law,
Sec. 49.  If any collector shall fail to make settlement of
the taxes, incladed in the tax list, within the time specified Damsaes topere.
herein, or shall withold any public moneys in his hande Istor.
after the same should be paid over, be shall be liable to pay
ten per cent. damages and twelve per cent, interest thereon,
to be recovered by suit in the name of said City against
such collector and his sureties upon his official bond.
See, 50, The entries made in the books of the Oity Olerk,
the nssessment rolls, tax lists, and warrants attached, and Whut desmed ev-
also the lists of lands sold for taxes, filed or recorded by the
City Clerk, also the delinquent list and return of the collector,
shall be prime fede evidence in all judicial proceedings of
all matters to which they refer.
Sec. 51. The City Council shall have power by ordinance
to fix the foes of the City Clerk for doing the acts herein Fger of Oitr
required, which, together with the costs of publishing all
notices, shall be charges npon the lands sold, and paid by Oharresaponthe
the purchaser and persons redeeming the same.
Sec. 52, They are also empowered to make all ordinances , ..
in addition to this chapter necessary and proper to carry out = tocarry ont the

o : : intent of thi
the provisions hereof according to the true intent and mean- chipter. =
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ing hereof ; or should cases arise not provided for herein,

they may proceed according to the tenor of the general laws

for the levying of taxes and sale of lands for unpaid taxes.

Sec. 53.  All the instructions and directions herein given

\ili.u.tormalltytofor the assessing of lands and personal property, and the

astar  lgvying and collecting of taxes and® assessments shall be

deemed only directory, and no error or informality in the

proccedings of any of the officers entrusted with the same,

and rot affecting the substantial justice of the tax itself,

shall vitiate or in anywise affect the validity of the tax or

asseasment, or of the title conveyed under any sale for taxes
under thia chapter.

CHAPTER IX,

PROCEEDINGS IN BPECIAL CASES.

Srcrrox 1. When it shall Le necessary to take private
Compenastion or property for opening, widening or altering any public street,
e lane, avenue, or alley, the corporation shiall make just com-
pensation therefor to the person whose property is so taken,
And if the amount of such compensation cannot be agreed
upon, the Mayor shall cause the same to be nscertained by a
jury of twelve disinterested frecholders of the City, to be
sclected as jurors in justice’s courts.
Ske. 2. When owners of two thirds of the property on a
Petitlon for nid- street, lane, avenue or alley proposed to be opened, widened
or altered shall petition therefur, the City Council may open,
widen or alter such street, lane, avenue or alley, upon condi-
tion to be prescribed by ordinance ; but no compensation
Nodsmugw.  ghall in such case be made to those whose property shall be
taken for the opening, widening or altering such street,
lane, avenue or slley, nor shall there be uny assessment of
benefits or damages that may accrue thereby to any of the
petitioners.
Sec. 3. Juries empanneled to enquire into e amount of
osthof juries.  benefifs or damages which shall happen to the owners of
property proposed to be taken for opening, widening, or al-
tering any street, lane, avenue or alley, shall be sworn to
Retarnoftnaueat that effect, and sball return to the Mayor an inquest in
Wrttmg Blgned by each juror.
Bec. 4. "In ascertaining the amount of compensation for
What fury to con- property taken for opening, widening or altericg uny street,
lane, avenue or alley, the jury shall take into consideration
the bencﬁt a8 well as the injmy happening by such opening,
widening or altering such street, lane, avenue or alley.
Sec, 5. The City Council shall Lave power by ordinance,
doacial tax. to levy and collect a special tax, on the holders of the lots
on any street, lane, avenue, or alley or part of any street,
lane, avenue, or alley, accordmg to their respective fronts,
for the purpose of paving and grading the side walks, and
lighting such street, lane, avenue or alley.
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CHAPTER X.

PROPERTY EXEMPT FROM EXECUTION,

Secrion 1. The following property now or at any fime here-
after, belonging to said Uity or either of the Wards thereof, City properts ex-
shall be exunpt from levy and sale under or by virtue of any an execution.
execation; Engine Houses, Hook and Ladder Houses, to-
gether with the grounds and lots on which they are situated,
and all Fire lingines, Carringes, Hooks, Ladders, Buckets,
Hoese or uny other fire upparatus used by any companies
created or wuthorized by the Gity Council of said City ; School
and Market Houses, aud the furniture thereof, and furniture
of .City Council, and office rooms: Provided, That nothing
herein contained shall exempt any of the aforesaid Real or
Personal property, from levy and sale, by virtue of any execu-
tion issued on judgments rendered in favor of any person or
persons who may huave furvished or sold any such fire
apparatns to, or on the ¢redit of said City; nor shall any
Real or Personal property of any inhabitants of said City,
or of any individual or corporation be levied on and seld by
virtue of any cxecution igsued to satisfy or collect any debt,
obligation, or contract of said City.

CHAPTER XI.

GENERAL PROVISIONS.

Sectron 1. The City Council shall have power for the pur-
pose of keeping the streets, lanes, avenues and alleys in Lavor Tax.
repair, to requnire every male inhabitant in said City, over
the age of twentyone ycars, and under the ago of fifty
years, to labor on said streets, lanes, avenues or alleys, not
exceeding twd days in each and every year; and any person
fuiling to perform such labor when duoly notitied by the so-
pervisor, ghah forfeit and pay the sum of one dollar per day
for each day su neglected or refused.

Sec. 2. The City Council ghall cause to be publnsbed an-
nually on the first Monday of April, a full and complete Figsocial 8tate-
statement of all mnneys received and expended by the cor- Satzaulaied
poration during the preceeding year, and on what account
received and expended.

Sec. 3. All suits, actions and prosecutions iustituted,
commenced or brought by the corporation hereby created, Howsoitabrot.
shall be instituted, commenced, and prosecuted in the name of
the City of St. Anthony.

Sec. 4. Appeals shull be allowed from decisions, in all
cases arising under the provisions of this act, or any ordi- Appsals.
pance passed in pursuance thereof, to the District Ceurt of
Hennepin County, and every such appeal shall be taken and
granted in the same monner and with like effect as appeals



24 SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA,

are taken from and granted by Justices of the Peace to the

District Counrt under the laws of this State.
Sec. 5. Whenever the Mayor shall absent himself from
The manner of the City, or shall resign or die, or his office shall be otherwise
in ofticeof Mar- yacated, the Board of Aldermen ghall immediately proceed
o to elect one of their number President, who shall be Mayor

o tem,
Bro. 6. This act is hereby declared to be s public act,
Thisdcttobeov and may be read in evidence in all courts of law and equity

in ihis State without other proof.
Src. 7. The City Marshal or any other officer authorized
Powars of Oltr to execute writs or other process issued by the City Justices
of the Peace, shall have power to execute the same within
the limits of Hennepin County, and shall be entitled fo the
Foea. game fees for travelling ae ave allowed to Constables in sim-
ilar csses; and the sald Marshal shall have and may
exercise all the powers of a Constable under the laws of

this State.
Sgo, 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.
. AMOS COGGSWELL,
Speaker of the House of Representatives.
IGNATIUS DONNELLY,

Pregident of the Senate.
ArprovEn—March tenth, one thousand eight hundred and

sixty. .
ALEX. RAMSEY.
Secrerary’s Orrrcr, Minnesota,
March 12th, 1860, }
T hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the
original on file in this office.
J. H. Bagzgs, Secretary of State.



